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On a daily basis many individuals and entities enter into
agreements that stipulate arbitration as the chosen
dispute resolution mechanism, rather than the formal
court process. In doing so, the parties relinquish their
rights (except under certain circumstances, such as
urgent court proceedings) to approach the court for
relief, or as dictated by the arbitration agreement itself.
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On a daily basis many individuals
and entities enter into agreements
that stipulate arbitration as

the chosen dispute resolution
mechanism, rather than the formal
court process. In doing so, the
parties relinquish their rights (except
under certain circumstances,

such as urgent court proceedings)
to approach the court for relief,

or as dictated by the arbitration
agreement itself.

Whilst parties voluntary elect to
proceed with the arbitration route
to resolve their disputes (whether
through the Arbitration Foundation
of Southern Africa (AFSA) or through
private arbitration not convened
under AFSA), the question arises

as to whether a party to arbitration
proceedings, who specifically denies
that the arbitrator has jurisdiction

to determine the matter, is bound
by such proceedings or if they have
the option to approach the court
for necessary relief.

Although arbitration proceedings
tend to be an effective way to

obtain an expedited resolution, it

may also be a costly exercise and,

as such, a party who questions the
validity of the underlying agreement
(containing the arbitration agreement)
may be reluctant to enter into

such proceedings if they have a
viable alternative.

As a starting point, courts are hesitant
to intervene in party autonomy and
the election to enter arbitration
proceedings that are governed

by an arbitrator and result in an
arbitration award. In this respect,

a party’s options to approach the
court system once arbitration
proceedings have commenced are
limited and, in many cases, the only
time arbitration is referred to court

is to make an arbitration award an
order of court. In the result, making
the award enforceable (not only final
and binding). In such applications,
the onus on an applicant in making
an arbitration award an order of court
is set at a very low threshold. On the
contrary, there is a significant onus
on the respondent once the applicant
has proved a prima facie award.

Does a party refusing to participate
in arbitration proceedings by
rejecting that they are bound to do
so (by claiming, for instance, that
the underlying agreement triggering
the arbitration is invalid) have an
alternative remedy or are they bound
to the arbitration process for the
determination of the dispute?

The AFSA Commercial Rules bestows
the following powers on an arbitrator:

"11.2 Without detracting from
the generality of the aforegoing,
the arbitrator shall have the
following powers:

11.2.2 to rule on his own
Jurisdiction, including rulings
on any dispute in regard to
the existence or validity of the
arbitration agreement or the
scope thereof.”
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This makes it clear that when a party
believes it is not bound by arbitration
proceedings, it cannot merely sit

on its hands and not participate in
the proceedings, but must actively
question the jurisdiction of the
arbitrator to determine the dispute.

Whilst courts are hesitant to interfere
with an arbitrator’s powers, an award
made by an arbitrator regarding their
own jurisdiction (and particularly
regarding the validity of the
agreement binding the parties to such
arbitration process) is reviewable in
the High Court, although there is only
a narrow scope within which to do
so, based on gross irregularity under
section 33(1)(b) of the Arbitration Act.

As a result, a party cannot simply
refuse to partake in arbitration
proceedings despite the fact it

does not believe it is bound by the
underlying arbitration agreement. In
such instances, the party is required to
raise a point in limine questioning an
arbitrator’s jurisdiction to govern the
dispute in the arbitration proceedings.

CLAUDETTE DUTILLEUX

ONLINE SHORT COURSE

THE PROMOTION
AND PROTECTION
OF INVESTMENT
IN AFRICA

Presented by CDH in
collaboration with Faculty of
Law, University of Pretoria

The online short course is focused
on international investment law

and standards of protection under
investment treaties and agreements.

Tuesday, 3 May to
Thursday, 23 June 2022

@ 18h00 to 20h30 (CAT)

ENTERPRISES

University of Pretoria

£

CLICK HERE
FOR MORE e
‘1 INFORMATION

DISPUTE RESOLUTION ALERT | 3



https://www.enterprises.up.ac.za/protection-of-foreign-investment-in-africa-virtual-4

OUR TEAM

For more information about our Dispute Resolution practice and services in South Africa and Kenya, please contact:

Tim Fletcher

Practice Head

Director

T +27(0)11 562 1061

E tim.fletcher@cdhlegal.com

Thabile Fuhrmann

Chairperson

Joint Sector Head

Government & State-Owned Entities
Director

T +27(0)11 562 1331

E thabile.fuhrmann@cdhlegal.com

Timothy Baker

Director

T +27(0)21 481 6308

E timothy.baker@cdhlegal.com

Eugene Bester

Director

T +27(0)11 562 1173

E eugene.bester@cdhlegal.com

Jackwell Feris

Sector Head

Industrials, Manufacturing & Trade
Director

T +27(0)11 562 1825

E jackwell.feris@cdhlegal.com

Anja Hofmeyr

Director

T +27(0)11 562 1129

E anja.hofmeyr@cdhlegal.com

Tobie Jordaan

Sector Head

Business Rescue, Restructuring
& Insolvency

Director

T 427 (0)11 562 1356

E tobie.jordaan@cdhlegal.com

Corné Lewis

Director

T +27(0)11 562 1042

E corne.lewis@cdhlegal.com

Richard Marcus

Director

T +27(0)21 481 6396

E richard.marcus@cdhlegal.com

Burton Meyer

Director

T +27(0)11 562 1056

E burton.meyer@cdhlegal.com

Rishaban Moodley

Sector Head

Gambling & Regulatory Compliance
Director

T +27 (0)11 562 1666

E rishaban.moodley@cdhlegal.com

Mongezi Mpahlwa

Director

T +27(0)11 562 1476

E mongezi.mpahlwa@cdhlegal.com

Kgosi Nkaiseng

Director

T +27(0)11 562 1864

E kgosi.nkaiseng@cdhlegal.com

Desmond Odhiambo
Partner | Kenya
T +254 731 086 649
+254 204 409 918
+254 710 560 114
E desmond.odhiambo@cdhlegal.com

Lucinde Rhoodie

Director

T +27(0)21 405 6080

E lucinde.rhoodie@cdhlegal.com

Clive Rumsey

Sector Head

Construction & Engineering
Director

T +27 (0)11 562 1924

E cliverumsey@cdhlegal.com

Belinda Scriba

Director

T +27(0)21 405 6139

E belinda.scriba@cdhlegal.com

Tim Smit

Director

T +27(0)11 562 1085

E tim.smit@cdhlegal.com

Joe Whittle

Director

T +27(0)11 562 1138

E joe.wnhittle@cdhlegal.com

Roy Barendse

Executive Consultant

T +27(0)21 405 6177

E roy.barendse@cdhlegal.com

Jonathan Witts-Hewinson
Executive Consultant

T +27 (0)11 562 1146

E witts@cdhlegal.com




BBBEE STATUS: LEVEL ONE CONTRIBUTOR
Our BBBEE verification is one of several components of our transformation strategy and we continue to seek
ways of improving it in a meaningful manner.
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